

## City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

## Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #**: 030856 **Version**: 0

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 10/14/2003 In control: FINANCE & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

On agenda: Final action: 11/5/2003

Effective date:

Title: Resolution approving a 2003 Common Council Contingent Fund appropriation to fund the purchase of

new garbage and recycling carts.

Sponsors: THE CHAIR

Indexes: CONTINGENT FUND, RECYCLING, SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL

Attachments: 1. Budget reply.PDF, 2. Fiscal note.PDF, 3. Contingent Fund Request Info. Form.PDF, 4. Fiscal

Review Analysis.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
10/14/2003	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ASSIGNED TO		
10/15/2003		FINANCE & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE	REFERRED TO		
10/17/2003	0	FINANCE & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
10/20/2003	0	FINANCE & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
10/20/2003	0	FINANCE & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
10/28/2003	0	FINANCE & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION	Pass	5:0
11/5/2003	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ADOPTED	Pass	16:0
11/7/2003	0	MAYOR	SIGNED		
4/30/2013		COMMON COUNCIL	REFERRED TO		
030856					

030856 ORIGINAL

## THE CHAIR

Resolution approving a 2003 Common Council Contingent Fund appropriation to fund the purchase of new garbage and recycling carts.

This resolution approves the appropriation of \$232,960 from the 2003 Common Council Contingent Fund for the purchase of 5,000 new garbage carts and 1,000 new recycling carts by the Department of Public Works-Operations Division.

Whereas, The Department of Public Works-Operations Divisions ("DPW") maintains an inventory of new garbage and recycling carts to provide carts to residents whose carts have been damaged, as well as to provide carts for new dwelling units; and

Whereas, The approved City budgets for each of the past 3 years have provided funding for the purchase of 15,000 carts annually, even though DPW has indicated that it needs to purchase about 25,000 carts per year to meet demand for replacement or new carts; and

## File #: 030856, Version: 0

Whereas, During this time, DPW has used its existing surplus of new carts to compensate for the lack of funding for new cart purchases; and

Whereas, DPW anticipates that its current stock of new garbage and recycling carts will be completely depleted by the end of October, 2003; and

Whereas, In order to provide satisfactory service to its customers, DPW needs to maintain an inventory of new garbage and recycling carts; and

Whereas, DPW is able to purchase additional carts through its existing contract with a cart vendor; and

Whereas, DPW estimates that the cost of purchasing the 5,000 new garbage carts and 1,000 new recycling carts needed to serve Milwaukee residents until the end of January, 2004 (at which time new carts funded by the 2004 budget will be available) is \$232,960; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that the City Comptroller is authorized and directed to transfer \$232,960 from the 2003 Common Council Contingent Fund (0001-9990-0001-C001-006300-2003) to the Department of Public Works account for equipment purchases (0001-5450-R999-006800); and, be it

Further Resolved, That the Department of Public Works-Operations Division is authorized and directed to expend the transferred funds for the purchase of 5,000 new garbage carts and 1,000 new recycling carts.

Department of Public Works-Operations Division

LRB03449-1

JDO

10/6/03